
6th March 2007 

 

As representatives of European civil society 
organisations on environment, development, human 
rights and peacebuilding we are writing to urge the 
European Council to agree ambitious measures to 
deliver energy and climate security on March 8-9th. 

Resolving the challenge of energy and climate 
security is central to all our missions. Competition for 
energy resources increasingly underlies global 
conflicts, and is undermining democracy and human 
rights around the world. Climate change is already 
causing damage in Europe and suffering to poor 
people in the developing world. 

None of this is inevitable. We have the technology and 
wealth to solve these challenges. We believe that a 
revitalised Europe is the only power capable of taking 
the lead in driving the transition to a clean and fair 
global energy economy. This can provide a truly 
popular focus for re-engaging European citizens in the 
project started 50 years ago by the Treaty of Rome. 

The European Council must show leadership by 
agreeing a 30% binding cut in greenhouse gas 
emissions by 2020, and specific measures to 
accelerate deployment of energy efficiency and 
renewable energy. The EU must agree to speak with 
one voice on energy relations with other countries, 
and maintain fundamental European values on peace 
and human rights. Serious future action will also be 
needed to reduce EU oil demand from transport, and 
must be supported by a major shift in the European 
budget to support clean and secure energy 
infrastructure. 

Delivering these goals will not happen overnight, and 
it will require public pressure to overcome vested 
interests. Our organisations are exploring the potential 
for building a broad public coalition for action across 
Europe to move this agenda forward over the coming 
years. 



 

Signing Organisations 
 

Dick Oosting, Director,  
Amnesty International EU Office 

Olivier Consolo, Director,  
CONCORD, the European NGO Confederation for 
Relief & Development 

Mario Monti, Chair of Board,  
European Citizen Action Service 

John Hontelez, Secretary General,  
European Environment Bureau 

Jos Dings, Director,  
European Federation for Transport and 
Environment 

Nicolas Beger, Director,  
European Peacebuilding Liaison Office 

Fouad Hamdan, Director,  
Friends of the Earth Europe 

Simon Taylor, Director,  
Global Witness 

Jorgo Riss, Director,  
Greenpeace European Unit 

Dan Smith, Secretary General,  
International Alert 

Andre Wilkens, Director,  
Open Society Institute Brussels 

Martina Weitsch, Joint Representative,  
Quaker Council for European Affairs 

David de Beer, Director,  
Saferworld 

Laurent Goetschel, Director, 
Swisspeace 

Nick Mabey, Chief Executive,  
Third Generation Environmentalism, E3G 

Tony Long, Director,  
WWF European Policy Office 



Media Contacts 
 
Amnesty International EU Office 
Dick Oosting, Director 
doosting@aieu.be, +32 2 548 27 61 
 
CONCORD 
Agnès Philippart, Communication Officer 
aphilippart@concordeurope.org,+32 2 743 87 77 
 
European Citizen Action Service 
Tony Venables, Director 
t.venables@ecas.org, +32 2 512 08 84 
 
European Environment Bureau 
John Hontelez, Secretary General 
hontelez@eeb.org, +32 2 289 10 90 
 
European Federation for Transport and Environment 
Jos Dings, Director 
jos.dings@transportenvironment.org, +32 2 502 9909 
 
European Peacebuilding Liaison Office 
Nicolas Beger, Director 
nbeger@eplo.org, +32 2 282 94 21 
 
Friends of the Earth Europe 
Fouad Hamdan, Director 
fouad.hamdan@foeeurope.org, +32 2 542 01 83 
 
Global Witness 
Simon Taylor, Director 
staylor@globalwitness.org, +44 7957 142 121 
 
Greenpeace European Unit 
Jorgo Riss, Director 
jriss@diala.greenpeace.org, +32 496 122 109 
 
International Alert 
Dan Smith, Secretary General 
dansmith@international-alert.org, +44 (0)20 7627 6829  
 
 
Cont… 

mailto:doosting@aieu.be
mailto:aphilippart@concordeurope.org
mailto:t.venables@ecas.org
mailto:hontelez@eeb.org
mailto:jos.dings@transportenvironment.org
mailto:nbeger@eplo.org
mailto:fouad.hamdan@foeeurope.org
mailto:staylor@globalwitness.org
mailto:jriss@diala.greenpeace.org
mailto:dansmith@international-alert.org


Open Society Institute Brussels 
Andre Wilkens, Director 
andre.wilkens@osi-eu.org, +32 2 505 46 46 
 
Quaker Council for European Affairs 
Martina Weitsch, Joint Representative 
mweitsch@qcea.org,+32 2 234 3064 
 
Saferworld 
Claire Hickson, Head of Advocacy and Communications 
chickson@saferworld.org.uk, +44 (0)207 324 4646  
 
Swisspeace 
Anita Müller, Project Director 
anita.mueller@swisspeace.ch, +41 (0)31 330 12 18 
 
Third Generation Environmentalism, E3G 
Jennifer Morgan, Director Climate and Energy Security 
Jennifer.morgan@e3g.org, +49 162 291 4451 
 
WWF European Policy Office 
Stephan Singer, Head of European Climate and Energy Policy Unit 
SSinger@wwfepo.org, +32 2 743 88 17 
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